



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GERMANINVESTMENTS AG, and)	
RICHARD HERRLING, individually and)	
on behalf of AHMR GmbH,)	No. 291, 2019
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellants,)	Court Below:
)	Chancery Court of the
v.)	State of Delaware
)	C.A. No. 2018-0666-JRS
ALLOMET CORPORATION and)	
YANCHEP, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees.)	

**DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLEES ALLOMET CORPORATION
AND YANCHEP, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Ryan D. Stottmann (#5237)
Coleen W. Hill (#6287)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees
Allomet Corporation and Yanchep, LLC*

September 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Players Discuss a Venture.	10
B. The R&L Agreement.	11
C. The Formation of AHMR	12
D. Herring Ultimately “Walks” from Venture.	13
E. Plaintiffs Engineer a Claim in Delaware.	15
F. The Court Grants Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.	16
G. Plaintiffs Move for Reargument and Proffer an Untimely Affidavit on Foreign Law.	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM UNDER A FORUM SELECTION PROVISION AND PROPERLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO AVOID THAT RESULT BY INVOKING SECTIONS 168 AND 115 OF THE DGCL.	17
A. Questions Presented.	17
B. Scope of Review.	18
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
1. The Court of Chancery Properly Found Section 168 Inapplicable to This Dispute.....	19

2.	The Court of Chancery Properly Found The Forum Selection Provision Does Not Violate Section 115.	23
a.	No Internal Affairs Claim Exists.....	23
b.	Plaintiffs’ Argument is Foreclosed by the Text of Section 115 and the Legislature’s Intended Scope.	25
3.	The Trial Court’s Ruling Does Not Offend Public Policy.....	29
II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE IS EXCLUSIVE.	32
A.	Questions Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review.	33
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
1.	Austria Has a Material Relationship to the R&L Agreement.	34
2.	Plaintiffs’ New-Fangled Arguments Concerning the Non-Binding SPA Were Not Fairly Raised Below and are Wrong.	36
3.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Improperly Shift the Burden to Establish Foreign Law; It Simply Rejected Plaintiffs’ Arguments, Which, Despite Being Thoroughly Developed, Were Wrong.	39
4.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Its Application of Austrian Law.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	18
<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entm't Grp. Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010)	27, 31
<i>Baio v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 410 A.2d 502 (Del. 1979)	27
<i>Bartlett v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 127 A.2d 470 (Del. Ch. 1956)	22
<i>Benchmark Capital Partners Vii, L.P v. Kalanick</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0575-SG (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2017) (Attached hereto as Exhibit A)	28
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	25
<i>Bonanno v. VTB Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 614412 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2016)	29
<i>Castro v. ITT Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	31
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>Components, Inc. v. Western Electric Company</i> Del. Supr. 267 A.2d 579, 582 (1970)	27
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	33, 34, 35

<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003)	37
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	6, 7, 20
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Associates, LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017)	31
<i>Huatuco v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 6460898 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	28
<i>In re Metro. Royalty Corp.</i> , 62 A.2d 857 (Del. Super. Ct. 1948)	19
<i>inTEAM Associates., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6819734 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2016)	41
<i>Kostolany v. Davis</i> , 1995 WL 662683 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 1995)	43
<i>Kuck v. Cropper</i> , 1978 WL 22465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1978)	28
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	27
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3814453 (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2019)	27
<i>Matter of Anta Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 7956 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 1987)	35
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	35
<i>Nat'l Indus. Grp. (Holding) v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013)	37, 45

<i>Ohrstrom v. Harris Trust Co. of New York</i> , 1998 WL 13859 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Pallano v. AES Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1664228 (Del. Super. May 11, 2012).....	43
<i>Parlin v. Dyncorp Intern., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3636756 (Del. Super. Sept. 30, 2009)	43
<i>Pers. Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 A.2d 256 (Del. 2009)	30
<i>R&R Capital, LLC v. Buck & Doe Run Valley Farms, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2008)	28
<i>Reads, LLC v. WBCMT 2006-C29 NC Office LLC</i> , 2015 WL 13698545 (Del. Super. Feb. 3, 2015)	34, 35
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	33
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018)	25
<i>Sinchaeronkul v. Fahnemann</i> , 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....	28
<i>Worldwide Ins. Grp. v. Klopp</i> , 603 A.2d 788 (Del. 1992)	18
Rules and Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 111	23
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 168	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 173	26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203	26

Brussels Regulation.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 12(b)(3)	1
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 43	43
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 44.1	<i>passim</i>
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 59(f).....	41
